
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Education & 
Childrens' Services 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: COMMITTEE ROOM 4, 
THURSDAY, 26 
NOVEMBER 2009 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: HIGH STREET, UXBRIDGE, 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Catherine Dann, (Chairman) 
Brian Crowe, (Vice-Chairman) 
Judith Cooper,  
Peter Curling 
John Hensley,  
Anita MacDonald 
 

Other voting representatives 
Anthony Little, Roman Catholic Diocesan 
 

  
Published Wednesday 17 November 2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: NDogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=242&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies of absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matter coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in public, and all items 
marked Part 2 will be considered in private. 

4 To receive and agree the minutes of 22 October 2009 

5 Review 1 - Development of Inclusion in Hillingdon schools final report 

6 Safeguarding Quarterly Audit Update 2009/10 

7 To agree the Forward Plan 2009/10 

8 To agree the Work Programme 2009/10 



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________ 
Education and Children’s Services POC  22 October 2009  
Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 

  

Minutes 
 
Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview 
Committee 
Thursday 22 October 2009 
Meeting held at High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 
 

Members Present:  
Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman), Brian Crowe (Vice-Chairman), Judith Cooper, Tony 
Eginton, John Hensley and Anita MacDonald.  
 
Officers Present: Natasha Dogra, Debbie Haith and Pauline Nixon. 
 
Others Present: Cllr Allan Edwards. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Peter Curling and Anthony Little.  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTER COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
Councillors Catherine Dann, Judith Cooper, John Hensley and Anita MacDonald declared 
personal interests in all items on the agenda due to their roles as school governors.  
Cllr Tony Eginton declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda due to his role on 
Schools Forum. 
 
3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND ALL THOSE MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
All items were Part 1 and were considered in public. 
 
4. TO RECEIVE AND AGREE THE MINUTES OF 9 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
The minutes were agreed by the Committee. 
 
5. REVIEW 1: DEVELOPMENT OF INCLUSION IN HILLINGDON SCHOOLS 
– DRAFT FINAL REPORT 
 
The Chairman introduced the Committee’s final report on the Development of 
Inclusion of Special Education Needs children in mainstream schools. The 
Committee were pleased with the report and were invited to propose 
recommendations. The Committee discussed the following ideas: 

1. The Secondary Transfer is developed to ensure a smooth transition 
between primary and secondary phases. 

2. A capacity is built in mainstream schools so they are confident in their 
ability to support children within the mainstream setting. 

3. A Robust Parent Participation Forum is activated  
4. Encourage schools to have systems in place to ensure the pupil voice is 

heard 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________ 
Licensing Committee meeting minutes - 1 October 2009 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

5. Develop a common framework for engaging parents in AEN.  
6. Put systems in place to engage hard to reach families 
7. Improve quality of information provided to parents and carers 
8. Train and develop a skilled workforce to work with children with 

additional needs. 
 
The Committee discussed inputting a recommendation regarding the 
safeguarding of children who may be vulnerable to bullying. Members said 
children with special education needs may benefit from further safeguarding 
against bullying in school. Officers said this recommendation could be 
monitored through the Disabled Children’s Strategy, which would be sent to 
Cabinet in December.  
 
Some Members of the Committee expressed reservations over the use of one 
very successful school as best practice and as an example for other schools in 
the borough. Due to varying financial resources and staff levels between 
different schools in Hillingdon, some Members did not agree that this school 
should set the precedent against which all schools should compete. Therefore, 
the Committee requested this comment to be included in the final report. 
 
Members enquired about an idea tabled at the recent Schools Forum for every 
school in the borough to include an SEN unit to hold up to 10 children. Officers 
informed the Committee that this idea would not be implemented soon.  
 
Members expressed concerns over whether Government resources allocated 
to the Building Schools for the 21st Century programme would still be available 
in the current economic climate. Officers informed the Committee that if a large 
sum of resources was not obtainable, the available resources would not used 
to erect new buildings, but would be put towards refurbishing current SEN 
schools in the borough.  
 
Agreed: 
The Committee agreed the final report would include a recommendation 
regarding the safeguarding of SEN children in borough schools. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Natasha 
Dogra, 
Democratic 
Services  

6. REVIEW 2: CHILD TRAFFICKING – SCOPING REPORT 
 
The Chairman invited Officers to present the scoping report on Child 
Trafficking. The Committee discussed the aim of the review and decided they 
would review the statutory safeguarding duties of the Council and other 
agencies with regard to young people who arrive unaccompanied and to review 
current practice in the London Borough of Hillingdon.  
 
Members discussed the possibility of a site visit to Heathrow Airport. However, 
Officers suggested that a site visit may not be particularly fruitful during this 
review, as immigration laws would not allow Members to visit the port of entry. 
Officers suggested that evidence from a wide range of witnesses would suffice 
during this review.  
 

Action By: 
 

Page 2



_________________________________________________________________________ 
Licensing Committee meeting minutes - 1 October 2009 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

Members suggested inviting the Crown Prosecution Service (CPS) to attend a 
meeting to provide evidence to the Committee. Officers advised the Committee 
that the CPS may not be able to provide in-depth evidence regarding Child 
Trafficking, as they were involved in prosecuting the criminals, and not 
safeguarding children. Officers suggested inviting the UK Border Agency and 
the Metropolitan Police to provide the Committee with evidence. Other Local 
Authorities such as Kent, Hampshire and Surrey could also act as witnesses 
during the review.  
 
Agreed:  
The Committee agreed the scoping report. 
 
7. TO CONSIDER THE FORWARD PLAN 
 
To Note: 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan. 
 

Action By: 
 
 

8. TO CONSIDER THE WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10 
 
The Chairman invited Members to consider the updated version of the 
Committee’s Work Programme. Members asked Officers who would be 
providing the Quarterly Audit Update 2009/10 and what they would be 
presenting to the Committee. Officers informed the Committee that Debbie 
Haith (Head of Safeguarding) would be presenting evidence of how data 
regarding children in the safeguarding system is stored. 
 
Members asked Officers to bring a blank copy of a Child File as an example for 
the Committee to the next meeting. 
 
To Note: 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Debbie 
Haith, 
EYL  

 
The meeting closed at 21.00 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee report  
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

 
REVIEW OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF INCLUSION: FINAL REPORT 
  
Final Report 
  

Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra  
Telephone: 01895 277488 

REASON FOR ITEM   
  
For the Committee to consider the final report for this review, prior to submission 
to the Cabinet.  
  
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  

1. To accept the report  
 
2. To amend, add or delete parts of the report. 

  
 
INFORMATION 
 
Background 
 
1. At its meeting in July 2009 the Committee considered a scoping report for the 

review of the development of the inclusion service. Members agreed that the 
aim of the review would be: 

 
To provide recommendations to Cabinet in support of the Council’s efforts to 
further support the development of children under the Inclusion Provision, 
bringing together all the key aspects necessary information to advance the 
service. 
 
2.   Attached is the final report for the Committee’s consideration. 

 
SUGGESTED OVERVIEW ACTIVITY  
 

• Consider whether any changes would improve the clarity of the report 
• To agree the final report. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Education & Children’s Services Policy 
Overview Committee 2009/10 

 
How Should Inclusion in Schools 

Develop in Hillingdon to Best Reflect 
Local Needs and Aspirations? 

 
 

Members of the Committee: 
  

Cllr Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Cllr Brian Crowe (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Judith Cooper 
Cllr Peter Curling 
Cllr John Hensley  
Cllr Anita MacDonald (Labour Lead) 

 
 

                  
 
Other Voting Representatives for Education Issues: 

 
Anthony Little - Roman Catholic Diocesan Representative 

 
 
 

Page 7



Reviewing whether current arrangements and future plans to support 

inclusive practice in Hillingdon schools are effective. 

 

Contents 

 

 

 

Chairman’s Foreword         i 

 

Introduction           ? 

 

Methodology          ?  

 

Evidence and Findings         ? 

 

Conclusions and Recommendations        ? 

 

Appendix A                                                                                          ? 

 

Glossary of Terms                                                                              ? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 
Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Developing Inclusion in Hillingdon Report - 2009/10 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN’S FOREWORD 

 

 

 

I am delighted to present this report on a highly important subject, which ha
[...]
O’Brien, Senior School Improvements Officer for Inclusion 

Ø Heenal Oza, Children’s Services Practitioner, Rosedale College 

Ø Charlie Taylor, Head Teacher, The Willows school 

Ø Chris Spencer, Director of Education and Children’s Services, 

London Borough of Hillingdon. 

 

The Committee sought to gain information on the following issues: 

§ How far does the existing provision meet the needs of this group of 

children? 

§ Are there any particular pressures / issues affecting Hillingdon? 

§ What are the strengths and weaknesses of current approaches? 

§ What changes can be made in Hillingdon?  

§ How should agencies work more effectively together to address the 

needs of this group of children? 

§ Are there any particular issues in Hillingdon affecting good inclusion? 

Page 17



 
Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Developing Inclusion in Hillingdon Report - 2009/10 
 
 

§ How can the specialist expertise available in schools be used in 

supporting inclusive practice in mainstream schools? 

§ How well are school staff equipped to meet the needs of a diverse 

group of children and young people? 

The findings from this review are presented in the following section of this 

report.  

Performance Management, Monitoring and Evaluation 

Responsibility for monitoring the progress of the review recommendations will 

sit with the Inclusion Steering Group chaired jointly by the Senior School 

Improvement Officer for Inclusion and the Head of Access and Inclusion.  This 

group will be monitoring the Inclusion Strategy for Hillingdon.  

Page 18



 
Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Developing Inclusion in Hillingdon Report - 2009/10 
 
 

EVIDENCE & FINDINGS 

The following evidence was gathered at the witness sessions, which took 

place at the Committee meetings in June, July, September and October 2009: 

 

Mrs X, parent of a 10 year old son who is autistic and has attention 

deficit hyperactivi
[...]
 Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Developing Inclusion in Hillingdon Report - 2009/10 
 
 

8. Partnership working is a key requirement to support vulnerable children 

and young people. 

Following this evidence, we therefore recommend that the Council develop 

the Inclusion provision in accordance with the following recommendations to 

be approved by Cabinet. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Committee endorse the Inclusion Strategy and would like to bring 

the following key points to the attention of Cabinet: 

 

Recommendation 1: That Cabinet consider the following proposals to 

improve and develop the Inclusion provision in Hillingdon to best reflect 

local needs and aspirations, and ask officers to progress those that they 

support. 

 

1.1 To review the Secondary Transfer process to build confidence in 

parents and carers that the individual child’s educational needs are 

catered for – children and young people need to be able to access 

education that is suited to their needs and caters to their special 

requirements by putting Special Schools at the heart of Inclusion and 

continually reviewing and developing the provision to meet changing 

needs. 

 

1.2 To ensure mainstream schools are confident that they have the 

capacity to support children within the mainstream setting – whilst 

noting that parents and carers may decide to utilise the special schools. 

The Building Schools for the 21st Century programme and Primary Capital 

Programme are in place to monitor and review funding resources for all 

schools in the borough.  

 

Page 27



 
Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Developing Inclusion in Hillingdon Report - 2009/10 
 
 

1.3 To establish effective support for children, parents and carers to 

ensure full access to detailed information for parents, carers and 

schools governors –  Parents need to be empowered to be actively 

involved in the decision making process throughout their child’s 

education. The voice of the child will continue to be heard independently 

of his/her parent and the views, wishes and feelings of children and young 

people will be heard at all times. More effective support for the children 

and families will be available through the Parenting Strategy and Family 

Support Strategy. 

 

1.4 To encourage the development of extra curricular activities to 

ensure the pupil voice is heard – schools need to be encouraged to 

host activities such as after school councils and school clubs by 

developing the Hillingdon Children and Families Trust objective to 

“improve positive activities for children and young people.” 

 

1.5 To support Extended Services demonstrating how disabled children 

and young people are included – Services need to develop in line with 

the Extending Inclusion agenda to ensure that children and young people 

are incorporated within extended special provisions. Development of 

services will be monitored under the Common Assessment Framework 

(CAF) for children and young people (DCSF - Every Child Matters), which 

aims to improve integrated working by promoting coordinated service 

provisions. 

 

1.6 To implement a method of accountability to ensure adequate 

training and development is in place to ensure all staff are fully 

equipped with the skills required – wherever children and young people 

access services or education they need to be fully included and treated 

with respect by all staff. This will be performed by developing the 

workforce through integrated working (CAF)  

 

Page 28



 
Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Developing Inclusion in Hillingdon Report - 2009/10 
 
 

Recommendation 2:  
 

2.1 With a General Election on the horizon, policies amongst the main 

two political parties differ on educational inclusion. In order to be 

well informed and prepared for any changes that may impact locally, 

Cabinet is asked to note the ‘National Context’
[...]
erate Learning Difficulty

Severe Learning Difficulty

Profound & Multiple
Learning Difficulty

Behaviour, Emotional &
Social Difficulties

Speech, Language and
Communications Needs

Hearing Impairment

Visual Impairment

Multi- Sensory Impairment

Physical Disability

Autistic Spectrum Disorder

Other Difficulty / Disability

% all pupils

England Outer London Hillingdon

 

Page 39



 
Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Developing Inclusion in Hillingdon Report - 2009/10 
 
 

 
Glossary of terms: 
 
AEN Additional Educational Needs 
ASD Autistic Spectrum Disorders 
BESD Behaviour, Emotional and Social Difficulties 
C&YP Children and Young People 
CAF Common Assessment Framework 
DCSF Department for Children, Schools and Families 
DDA Disability Discrimination Act 
DES Disability Equality Scheme 
DfES Department for Education and schools 
DSG Dedicated Schools Grant 
ELD Emotional and Learning Difficulties 
HI Hearing Impaired 
LA Local Authority 
LD Learning difficulty 
LDD Learning Disability or Difficulty 
MLD Moderate Learning Difficulty 
NAS National Autistic Society 
NMI Non Maintained or Independent 
PSMN Physical, Sensory and Medical Needs 
SA School Action 
SAP School Action Plus 
SEN Special Educational Need 
SLCN Speech, Language and Communication Needs 
SLD Severe learning difficulty 
SpLD Specific Learning Disability 
VI Visually Impaired 
 
 

Page 40



Education and Children’s Services POC        Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

Report on the findings of the quarterly audit of children’s social care 
records and update on arrangements for archiving and records 

management. 
 

1.Background 
 
This report provides a summary of the findings and recommendations of the 
quarterly audit of records conducted by mangers in Children and Families 
social care services. The report also provides an update on arrangements for 
the archiving of records and the future development of an Electronic Social 
Care Record (ESCR) for 
[...]
assessable to staff. Documentation is not removed for 
storage with out a clear review / destruction date which is determined by 
statutory requirements which are strictly monitored. In addition, each service 
area retains a database of all documentation despatched for storage. There is 
an efficient process for secure retrieval of documents when required. 

4. Electronic Social Care Records 

Previously reported was the implementation of the Electronic Integrated 
Children’s System (ICS), which is an electronic method for recording all 
activity, relating to work with children carried out under statutory 
responsibilities. In order to build on the electronic record that this system 
provides, additional elements will be added to the system, which will enable 
paper documentation to be scanned in a tightly controlled manor, which can 
be accessed as part of the ICS system.  
 
This development will provide a comprehensive Electronic Social Care 
Record (ESCR). The protocols around the scanning of documentation are 
extensive and designed to ensure robust procedures for document 
management. There are a range of benefits in having ESCR which include 
safe storage and document retrieval, never the less it will still be appropriate 
and good practice to retain some original documentation. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee report   
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN: ITEMS GOING TO CABINET OR 
CABINET MEMBERS FOR DECISION THAT FALL 
WITHIN THE COMMITTEE’S REMIT 
 

 

Contact officer: Natasha Dogra 
Telephone: 01895 277488 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 

 
The Committee is required by its Terms of Reference to consider the Forward 
Plan and comment as appropriate to the decision-maker on key decisions 
which relate to services within its remit (before they are taken by Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member). 
 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

• To comment on items going to Cabinet or Cabinet Member for 
decision.   
 

• Or to note the items and decide not to comment. 
 

 
INFORMATION 
 
1. The latest published Forward Plan for 2009/10 is attached. The Committee 
may wish to consider the non standard items that fall within its remit.  

 
 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 
• Consider whether there are comments or suggestions that the Committee 

wishes to make that will aid Cabinet decision-making.  
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Ref Report Title Advance information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
ci
l

C
ab
in
et
 

M
em
b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n

B
ac
kg
ro
u
n
d
 

D
o
cu
m
en
ts

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

381 Requirements for Additional 
Primary School Places

To report on the need for a significant number of 
additional primary school places, outline a 
proposed programme of school expansions to 
meet this need, and seek Cabinet agreement to 
the proposals. 

All Cllr David 
Simmonds

E&CS              
Terry Brennan

Statutory 
Consultation 
would be needed 
following 
Cabinet's 
approval of the 
programme

ONS and GLA 
demographic 
data

NEW

388 Inclusion Strategy for 
schools

The document describes a 5 year strategy for 
supporting inclusive practice in Hillingdon 
schools mainly addressing special educational 
needs. It describes plans for making a step 
change improvement in children's educational 
outcomes and support available to the children, 
young people and their families.There has also 
been a related Policy Overview Committee 
review focussing on the development of inclusion 
in Hillingdon schools which has supported the 
direction of travel of this document. The strategy 
supports the priorities in the Hillingdon Children 
and Family Trust PLan (HCFTP)'Raising 
aspiration and achievement' and is inextricably 
linked with other key documents including : the 
Disabled Children's Strategy, Accessibility 
Strategy, Parenting Strategy and
[...]
n Review – agreed Final report 

Page 50



Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee report     
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Quarterly Audit Update 2009/10 

Work Programme 

 
 

Review 2 – Witness Session 1 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Budget Reports and Group Plans 2010 

27th  January 2010 

Work Programme 

 
 

Review 2 – Witness Session 2 11th February 2010 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
 

Review 2 – Agree Conclusion and recommendations 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

23rd March 2010 

Work Programme 

 
 

Review 2 – agree final report 27th April 2010 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
 
 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To receive and agree the minutes of 22 October 2009
	5 Review 1 - Development of Inclusion in Hillingdon schools final report
	Inclusion final report 1 agenda

	6 Safeguarding Quarterly Audit Update 2009/10
	7 To agree the Forward Plan 2009/10
	fp

	8 To agree the Work Programme 2009/10



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview 
Committee 
Thursday 26 November 2009 
Meeting held at High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 
 

Members Present:  
Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman), Brian Crowe (Vice-Chairman), Judith Cooper, Peter 
Curling, John Hensley and Anita MacDonald.  
 
Officers Present: Natasha Dogra, Pauline Nixon and Chris Spencer. 
 
Others Present: Tony Little. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTER COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
Councillors Catherine Dann, Judith Cooper, Peter Curling, John Hensley and Anita 
MacDonald declared personal interests in all items on the agenda due to their roles as 
school governors.  
 
3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND ALL THOSE MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
All items were Part 1 and were considered in public. 
 
4. TO RECEIVE AND AGREE THE MINUTES OF 22 OCTOBER 2009 
 
The minutes were agreed by the Committee. 
 
5. REVIEW 1: DEVELOPMENT OF INCLUSION IN HILLINGDON SCHOOLS 
– FINAL REPORT 
 
The Chairman introduced the Committee’s final report on the Development of 
Inclusion of Special Education Needs children in mainstream schools.  
 
Members of the Committee expressed reservations about the “national context” 
section of the final report, which seemed to focus on the future Conservative 
agenda. The Committee agreed that the report did not benefit from the national 
context section and agreed to delete it in its entity.  
 
Following the above changed, Members changed recommendation 2.1 to read: 
“That Cabinet are aware of changes which may occur at a national level that 
could affect the viability of the Inclusion policy in the future.” 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

The Committee were directed to the conclusions and recommendations section 
of the report. The Committee discussed the following recommendation ideas: 

1. The Secondary Transfer is developed to ensure a smooth transition 
between primary and secondary phases. 

2. A capacity is built in mainstream schools so they are confident in their 
ability to support children within the mainstream setting. 

3. A Robust Parent Participation Forum is activated  
4. Encourage schools to have systems in place to ensure the pupil voice is 

heard 
5. Develop a common framework for engaging parents in AEN.  
6. Put systems in place to engage hard to reach families 
7. Improve quality of information provided to parents and carers 
8. Train and develop a skilled workforce to work with children with 

additional needs. 
 
The Committee discussed inputting a recommendation regarding the 
practicality of expecting all schools to perform as successfully as one high 
achieving school in the borough. The Committee agreed that the following 
conclusion should be included in the final report: “The Committee heard from 
competent staff from mainstream schools that are performing well and have 
fully embraced the Inclusion programme. The Committee cannot determine 
how practical it is to expect all schools to perform as successfully.” 
 
Following on from the above conclusion, the Committee recommended the 
following recommendation be included in the final report: “That Officers are 
instructed to identify schools that may be challenged by the Inclusion agenda 
and report to the Cabinet Member implementation strategies that will be put 
into place to support these schools and the criteria used to measure their 
success.” 

Officers informed the Committee that criteria by which school success is 
measured is implemented by Ofsted, but the Local Authority had good 
intelligence of school achievements, including performance indicators in place 
to flag up any under achieving schools.  

Members expressed concerns over whether Government resources allocated 
to the Building Schools for the 21st Century programme would still be available 
in the current economic climate. Officers informed the Committee that funding 
from the Building Schools for the 21st Century programme would not make a 
major impact on the Inclusion strategy – the Inclusion programme would 
continue with or without Building Schools for the 21st Century programme 
funding. Building Schools for the 21st Century programme focused on 
rebuilding schools in the borough, however the Inclusion service was not 
hinged on the rebuilding of schools and therefore would not be hugely 
impacted upon should Building Schools for the 21st Century programme 
funding not be fully available.  
 
Officers informed the Committee that the support for Inclusion in the borough is 
good on the whole. However, there was a cultural shift which needed to be 
endorsed in schools to enable them to better address the changing ethos of the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

service. 
 
Agreed: 
The Committee agreed the final report. 

Natasha 
Dogra, 
Democratic 
Services  

6. UPDATE – SAFEGUARDING QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORT 
 
The Chairman directed Members to the Safeguarding Audit Report and invited 
Officers to present the report. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that they were unaware the update was a long 
waited requested from Members. Members had asked for an update in 
September 2006 but had not received an update until now.  
 
Officers said that Children and Families social care services had recently put 
into practice an Integrated Children’s System – an electronic system 
implemented in the past twelve months. The recent Ofsted inspection 
commented on the system’s ease of use and easy data retrieval system. The 
inspection stated that the system was a model for other Local Authorities to 
follow.  
 
The Integrated Children’s System was constantly regulated internally. The 
Director of Education and Children’s Services and the Chief Executive were 
able to access the system from their own desks, allowing them to retrieve any 
necessary files. It also allowed for a degree of supervision. Paper files had 
nearly all been transferred onto the Integrated Children’s System. Each case 
file included all important information such as case chronology and family trees 
– two aspects which were continually changing in many social care cases. 
 
Officers said the Integrated Children’s System was an excellent management 
tool which would be used to scrutinise the quality of records and evidence kept. 
The system was easy to navigate and therefore retrieving data was not a 
problem.  
 
Members asked Officers how quickly data could be transferred onto the 
system. Officers informed the Committee that the timeliness of updating and 
recording case work is good. The time lapse needed to be kept as short as 
possible whilst keeping the information as accurate and detailed as possible.   
 
Members asked Officers how long paper files were stored for and where they 
were kept. Officers informed the Committee that files were kept for 80 years in 
an offsite archiving facility. Files could be retrieved fairly quickly, with urgent 
files being more expensive to retrieve. 
 
Members asked Officers how frequently they performed a random check of the 
Integrated Children’s System. Officers said some managers performed it more 
frequently than others. The Integrated Children’s System was able to manage 
performance which was useful when measuring the performance of officers 
and their work. 
 
The Committee requested regular updates regarding child social care and 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

educational attainment. Members asked that the update reports included the 
following: 

• specific figures regarding the number of cases audited 
• number of files which did not meet the standard required 
• when data was audited 
• How often files are scrutinised 
• How often do random checks take place 
• How feasible it would be to access files  dated pre-1965 
• Whether files go missing 
• Information regarding the security of the file storage facility 
 

Officers were asked to circulate a very short update report to Members which 
would be considered at a special meeting on 11th January 2009. 
 
Noted:  
The Committee noted the update. 
 
Agreed: 

1. That Officers would provide the Committee with Child Social Care 
and Education Attainment reports and present an update at a 
special meeting on 11 January 2010. 

 
2. That the Committee would meet again on 11 January 2010 at 6 p.m. 

to discuss Child Social Care and Education Attainment reports. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chris 
Spencer / 
Debbie 
Haith 
ECS 
 
Natasha 
Dogra, 
Democratic 
Services 

7. TO CONSIDER THE FORWARD PLAN 
 
To Note: 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan. 
 

Action By: 
 
 

8. TO CONSIDER THE WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10 
 
To Note: 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 
Agreed: 
The Committee agreed to conduct a special meeting on 11 January 2010 
at 6.00 p.m. to discuss Child Social Care and Education Attainment 
reports. 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
Natasha 
Dogra, 
Democratic 
Services  

 
The meeting closed at 21.30 

 
 

 
 
 
 


